Net statement of financial position exposure  1,19,272  100  16  4

As at 31 March 2018

USD AUD GBP

Financial asset

Loan  2,295  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  4  -  -

Derivative asset

Cross current interest rate swaps  9,573  -  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  11,872  -   -

AnnuAl  RepoRt 2018-19

157

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

USD AUD GBP

Borrowings  39,224  -  -

Trade payables  1,48,979  1  8

Other payables for Capital goods  2,142  -  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  1,90,345  1  8

Net statement of financial position exposure  1,78,473  1  8

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019
10% movement
USD  7,760  (7,760)  7,760  (7,760)
EUR  7  (7)  7  (7)
SGD  1  (1)  1  (1)
GBP  0.3  (0.3)  0.3  (0.3)

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2018
10% movement
USD  11,611  (11,611)  11,611  (11,611)
AUD  0.1  (0.1)  0.1  (0.1)
GBP  1  (1)  1  (1)

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company
cash flow to interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps
to achieve this when necessary especially if the borrowing is made in foreign currency. Company has some amount of
loan taken from International Finance Corporation, which is at variable rate. The Company ensures that such amount
is kept at an acceptable level. The investment of surplus funds made by company in debt based of mutual funds is also

[…]

interest rate
 Balance  % of total

loans

Financial Asset : Loan 6.50%  2,295 100%
Financial Liability: IFC "A loan" 8.00%  16,100 11%

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and
the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

AnnuAl  RepoRt 2018-19

159

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
31 March 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (87)  87  (87)  87
cash flow sensitivity (net)  (87)  87  (87)  87

31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (105)  105  (105)  105
cash flow sensitivity (net)  (105)  105  (105)  105

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by Rs. 87 lac after tax (Previous year
Rs.  105 lac). This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 45 capital Management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital on a yearly basis as well as the level
of dividends to ordinary shareholders which is given based on approved dividend policy